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INTRODUCED BY 

~BILL NO,~ 
0 ... ",,..-{/ 

> 

LC 1680/01 

4 A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT PROHIBITING HIGHWAY 

5 SIGNS ADVERTISING PRODUCTS CONTAINING ALCOHOL OR TOBACCO," 

6 

7 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA: 

8 Section 1. Highway signs advertising alcohol or 

9 tobacco products prohibited. No sign permitted under 

10 75-15-122 may be erected or maintained which advertises any 

11 product containing alcohol or tobacco. 

12 Section 2. Codification instruction. Section 1 is 

13 intended to be codified as an integral part of Title 75, 

14 chapter 15, part 1, and the provisions of Title 75, chapter 

15 15, part 1, apply to section 1. 

16 Section 3. Extension of authority. Any existing 

17 authority of the highway commission of Montana to make rules 

18 on the subject of the provisions of this act is extended to 

19 the provisions of this act. 

-End-
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STATE OF MONTANA 
REQUEST NO. FNN 305-85 

F I S C A L N 0 T E 
Form BD-15 

In compliance with a written request received February 4, 19 85 , there is hereby submitted a 
Fiscal Note for H.B. 591 pursuant to Title 5, Chapter 4, Part 2 of the Montana Code Annotated (MCA). 
Background information used in developing this Fiscal Note is available from the Office of Budget and Program 
Planning, to members of the Legislature upon request. 

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION: 

An act to increase the max~ general fund budget schedules for elementary schools and high schools by 
2.4% for FY 86 and 3.0% for FY 87. 

Because of the complex interaction of the Governor's new revenue proposals with the fiscal impact on 
public school support, this fiscal note presents two separate fiscal impacts, one using the Governor's 
proposals and one using existing assumptions. 

BASIC ASSUMPTIONS: 

I. Average number belonging (ANB) will be: 

2. 

3. 

4. 

Elementary 
High School 

Total 
Statewide taxable valuation will be: 

FY 1986 $2,397,311,000 
FY 1987 $2,444,893,000 

Current Schedules will cost: 
FY 1986 $272,332,000 
FY 1987 $274,659,000 

Proposed Schedules will cost: 
FY 1986 $278,868,000 
FY 1987 $289,689,000 

FN6:H/3 

FY86 
105,306 

46,692 
151,998 

FY87 
105,880 
47,338 

153,218 
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FISCAL IMPACT: 

FNN 305-85 
page 2 

1. Impact without incorporation of Governor's revenue proposals: 
FY 86 FY 87 

Equalization Revenue $261,281,000 $270,614,000 

Schedule Costs: 
Current Law $272,332,000 $274,659,000 
Proposed Law 278,868,000 289,689,000 
Proposed Increase $ 6,536,000 $ 15,030,000 

General Fund Required: 
Proposed Cost $278,868,000 $289,6 9,000 
Available Revenue 261,281,000 270,614,noo 

General Fund Required $ 17,587,000 $ 19,075,l!Or 

Biennium 

$531,895,000 

$546,991,000 
568,557,000 

$ 21,566,000 

$568,557,000 
531,895,000 

$ 36,662,000 

2. Impact with Governor's Proposals to increase the allocation of Local Impact Coal Tax Revenues and U. S. 
Oil and Gas Royalties to the public school equalization account. 

Equalization Revenue 

Schedule Costs: 
Proposed Law 
Proposed Increase 

Gene·Jl Fund Required: 
Proposed Cost 
Available Revenue 

General Fund Required 

FY 86 
$271~000 

$272,332,000 
278,868,000 

$ 6,536,000 

$278,868,000 
271,240,000 

$ 7,628,000 

FY 87 
~280~000 

$274,659,000 
289,689,000 

$ 15,030,000 

$289,689,000 
280,410,000 

$ 9,279,000 

Biennium 
$551,650,000 

$546,991,000 
568,557,000 

$ 21,566,000 

$568,557,000 
551,650,000 

$ 16,907,000 


