HOUSE BILL NO. 592

1/3	3 1	Ιn	tr	odv	iced	1
-----	-----	----	----	-----	------	---

- 1/31 Referred to Business & Labor
- 2/14 Hearing
 Died in Committee

1 2 3 "AN ACT PROHIBITING HIGHWAY A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: 5 SIGNS ADVERTISING PRODUCTS CONTAINING ALCOHOL OR TOBACCO." 6 7 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA: 8 Section 1. Highway signs advertising alcohol or 9 tobacco products prohibited. No sign permitted under 10 75-15-122 may be erected or maintained which advertises any product containing alcohol or tobacco. 11 12 Section 2. Codification instruction. Section 1 is 13 intended to be codified as an integral part of Title 75, 14 chapter 15, part 1, and the provisions of Title 75, chapter 15 15, part 1, apply to section 1. 16 Section 3. Extension of authority. Any existing authority of the highway commission of Montana to make rules 17 on the subject of the provisions of this act is extended to 18 19 the provisions of this act.

-End-



INTRODUCED BILL

#B 592

FISCAL NOTE

Form BD-15

In compliance with a written request received February 4, 19 85, there is hereby submitted a Fiscal Note for H.B. 591 pursuant to Title 5, Chapter 4, Part 2 of the Montana Code Annotated (MCA). Background information used in developing this Fiscal Note is available from the Office of Budget and Program Planning, to members of the Legislature upon request.

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION:

An act to increase the maximum general fund budget schedules for elementary schools and high schools by 2.4% for FY 86 and 3.0% for FY 87.

Because of the complex interaction of the Governor's new revenue proposals with the fiscal impact on public school support, this fiscal note presents two separate fiscal impacts, one using the Governor's proposals and one using existing assumptions.

BASIC ASSUMPTIONS:

1. Average number belonging (ANB) will be:

	FY86	FY87
Elementary	105,306	105,880
High School	46,692	47,338
Total	151,998	153,218

2. Statewide taxable valuation will be:

FY 1986 \$2,397,311,000

FY 1987 \$2,444,893,000

Current Schedules will cost:

FY 1986 \$272,332,000

FY 1987 \$274,659,000

4. Proposed Schedules will cost:

FY 1986

\$278,868,000

FY 1987 \$289,689,000

David Lefunter

BUDGET DIRECTOR

Office of Budget and Program Planning

Date

Feb

1985

FN6:H/3

HB 591

Request No. FNN 305-85 Form BD-15 page 2

FISCAL IMPACT:

1. Impact without incorporation of Governor's revenue proposals:

	FY 86	<u>FY 87</u>	Biennium
Equalization Revenue	\$261,281,000	\$270,614,000	\$531,895,000
Schedule Costs:			
Current Law	\$272,332,000	\$274,659,000	\$546,991,000
Proposed Law	278,868,000	289,689,000	568,557,000
Proposed Increase	\$ 6,536,000	\$ 15,030,000	\$ 21,566,000
General Fund Required:			
Proposed Cost	\$278,868,000	\$289,6 9,000	\$568,557,000
Available Revenue	261,281,000	270,614,000	531,895,000
General Fund Required	\$ 17,587,000	\$ 19,075,000	\$ 36,662,000

2. Impact with Governor's Proposals to increase the allocation of Local Impact Coal Tax Revenues and U. S. Oil and Gas Royalties to the public school equalization account.

	FY 86	FY 87	Biennium
Equalization Revenue	\$271,240,000	\$280,410,000	\$551,650,000
Schedule Costs:	\$272,332,000	\$274,659,000	\$546,991,000
Proposed Law	278,868,000	289,689,000	568,557,000
Proposed Increase	\$ 6,536,000	\$ 15,030,000	\$ 21,566,000
General Fund Required:			
Proposed Cost	\$278,868,000	\$289,689,000	\$568,557,000
Available Revenue	271,240,000	280,410,000	551,650,000
General Fund Required	\$ 7,628,000	\$ 9,279,000	\$ 16,907,000